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RETAIL TRADE 

Canadian retail sales increased 4.6% during the first six months of this year 

as compared with last from an estimated value of $6,618,923,000 in 1956 to $6,923,-

544,000 in 1957. June sales this year were down from $1,298,544,000 to $1,252,409,000 

a decrease of 3 .6% for the month. These and other estimates contained in this bulletin 

are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price changes or number of business days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 	 1956 	1957 	7. ChanC 
$ 1 000 	$'000 	1957/1956 

January 904,527 1,008,840 + 11.5 
February 901,527 977,970 + 	8.5 
March 1 9 104,156 1 11 163,140 + 	5.3 
April 1,137,573 1,227,277 + 	7.9 
May 1,272,596 1,293,908 + 	1.7 
June 1,298,544 1,252,409 - 	3.6 

Total 6,618,923 6,923,544 + 	4.6 

With the exception of the Atlantic Provinces all regions showed greater sales 

in the first six months of 1957 when compared with the corresponding period a year 

earlier. The western provinces showed the largest percentage gains with Saskatchewan 

up 11.37., Alberta 9.17., British Columbia 6.7% and Manitoba 6.67.. Quebec and Ontario 

were the two remaining provinces showing increased sales of 5.27. and 24% respectively, 

while sales decreased slightly in the Atlantic Provinces 0.2%. For June, increases of 

1.17. in British Columbia, 0.37. in Saskatchewan and 0.17. in Alberta partially counter- 

acted decreases of 657. in the Atlantic 
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miscellaneous group sales were below the dollar levels of last year. Motor vehicle 

dealers, one of the largest groups, showed a decrease in sales during June of 13.7% no 

doubt contributing largely to the overall decrease of 3.6%. Grocery and combination 

stores, one of the other large trades, registered a percentage gain in sales for the 

month of 2.6% with increases occurring in all provinces except Quebec where sales were 

down 3.2%. 

Department store sales in June were down 2.3% as compared with the previous 

year from an estimated value of $99,529,000 in 1956 to $97,212,000 in 1957. The table 

of department store sales and stocks by departments usually contained in this bulletin 

is not available at this time. It will be published in a separate bulletin 'Depart-

ment Store Sales and Stocks' at a later date. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to June 1957 over January to June 1956 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores 	Chains 

Grocery and Combination 	+ 9.5 	+ 13.3 

FamilyClothing 	 +1.7 	+ 1.0 

Women'sClothing ..........•••.•.• 	+4.0 	+ 0.8 

Shoe ............................. + 6.3 	+ 	9.1 

Lumber and Building Material 	- 6.0 	- 2.3 

Furniture,Appliance and Radio 	+ 0.2 	- 1.4 

Restaurant ....................... + 3,9 
	

+ 	1.9 

Drug ............................. + 5.1 
	

+ 	5.6 

Jewellery ........................ - 0.8 	- 	3.3 

Independents 

+ 6.8 

+ 1.9 

+ 5,2 

+ 4.7 

- 6.8 

+ 0,6 

+ 4,1 

+ 5.0 

+ 0.5 
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4 	EsUmated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Pmvinces and Kinds of Business 

June, 1957 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE All Stores 	Chain 	
j 	

Independent 

Canada 

All Stores 

Atlantic 

1,252,409 239,594 1,012,815 105,673 1 TOTAL, ALLTRADES ...................... 

2 242,974 

. 

105,476 137 2 498 22087 
3 

Grocery & Combination 	........................... 
Other Food & Beverage 88,711 46,998 41,712 8,081 

4 51,138 3,450 47,689 11,062 
5 Department 	................................. ................. 97,212 - 97,212 8,191 
6 

General 	........................................................... 

24,010 19,938 4,072 2,396 
7 

Variety 	........................................................... 
Motor 	Vehicle.............................................. 

.. 

1,998 236,380 20,786 
8 

23. 8,379 
71,220 386 70,834 5,040 

9 Men's 	Clothing 	.......................................... 19,310 2,668 16,642 1,056 
10 

Garage & Filling Station .........................

Family Clothing 	........................................ 17,183 2,974 14,209 2,704 
11 Women's 	Clothing ...................................... 

.. 

6,225 14,660 1,056 
12 

.20,885 

.. 

5 2 591 7,639 1,031 
13 Hardware 	...................................................... 25,774 2,115 23,659 2,147 
14 

Shoe 	...............................................................13,230 

Lumber & Building Material 47,095 
.. 

10,746 36,350 1,649 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 46,194 10 9 139 36,055 2 1,890 
16 43,751 3,114 40,637 1,850 
17 

Restaurant 	................................................... 
12,809 160 12,649 734 

18 
Fuel 	............................................................... 
Drug 	............................................................... 26,960 3,324 23,636 1,830 

19 9,607 3,285 6,322 755 
20 

Jewellery 	..................................................... 
155,967 11 2 007 144,960 10,028 

Manitoba 

Miscellaneous 	............................................. 

Saskatchewan 

62,578 9,526 53,052 21 77,998 

22 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES 	....................... 

10,610 4436 6,474 90732  
23 Other Food 	& 	Beverage ........................ 1,864 1,379 3,209 
24 

Grocery & Combination .............................

General 	........................................................ 
.3,243 

(a) (a) 6,784 
25 

4. ,089 
8,322 - 82322 4,897 

26 
Department 	.................................................... 
Variety .......................................................... 550 27 844 

27 Motor 	Vehicle.............................................. - 11,523 18,466 
28 

11,. 523 
...576 

2,486 (a) (a) 4,983 
29 

Garage & Filling Station 	......................... 
Men's 	Clothing 	........................................... 660 44 617 666 

30 853 (a) (a) 910 
31 444 158 	I 286 664 
32 

FamilyClothing 	......................................... .. 

375 

. 

,407 
8]. 294 330 

33 Hardware 	...................................................... (a) (a) 2,550 
34 

Women's 	Clothing ....................................... .. 
Shoe 	............................................................... .. 

Lumber & Building Material 
. 

4,009 1,155 2,854 5,889 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 1,528 210 1018 1,720 
36 Restaurant 	................................................... 2,097 208 1,889 2,624 
37 123 - 123 259 
38 Drug 	.............................................................. (a) (a) 1,606 
39 

Fuel 	.................................................................. 
1,3. 58 

(a) (a) 560 
40 

Jewellery 	..................................................... 450 
Miscellaneous ............................................. 	. 8 ,425 577 7,848 11005 

(a) Indicates figures wIthheld to avoid disclosing Individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any shght 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 



Provinces 

16,506 89,167 

4,547 17,840 
(a) (a) 

715 10,348 
- 8,19]. 

2,187 210 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

205 85]. 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

- 1,649 
479 2,411 
73 1,776 
- 734 

150 1,680 
164 591 
369 9,659 

Saskatchewan 

11,010 66,988 

2,624 7,108 
1,952 1 9 257 
(a) (a) 

- 4,897 
696 148 

- 18,466 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

207 457 
91 239 

(a) (a) 
3,309 2,580 

292 1,428 
43 2,581 
- 259 

(a) (a) 
120 440 

1,049 10,256 

474,624J 

Ontario 

111,878 1 362,746 

96,935 56,137 40,799 2 
36 2 231 21,808 14,423 3 
10,488 537 9,950 4 
32,035 J 

- 32,035 5 
10,825 9,019 1,806 6 
82 0 254 (a) (a) 7 
31,402 (a) (a) 8 

7 2681 1,567 6,114 9 
4,532 694 3,838 10 
8,524 3,017 5,508 11 
6,152 3,037 3,115 12 
9 0 532 788 8,744 13 

16,160 2,410 13,751 jj 
18,583 4,168 14,416 15 
17,384 1 0 155 16,230 16 
7,404 (a) (a) 17 

11,736 1,434 10,302 18 
4,134 1 1 517 2 0 617 19 

62,632 4,271 58,360 20 

&itish Columbia 

139,388 r 24,747J 114,641 121 

23,389 
10,610 
4,667 

16,275 
1,279 

30,281 
6,852 
1,624 

901 
2,011 
1,054 
1,986 
5,043 
4,342 
5,121 
1,427 
3,082 
1,239 

18,405 

10,116 13,273 22 
6,154 4455 23 708 3959 24 

- 16,275 25 
888 391 26 

- 30,281 27 
(a) (a) 28 
(a) (a) 29 
(a) (a) 30 

550 1,461 31 
297 757 32 

(a) (a) 33 
622 4,420 34  

1,131 3,010 
717 44 36 

(a) (a) 37 
789 2,293 38 
437 802 

1,808 16,598 40 

Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	5 
June, 1957 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent J All Stores 7  Chain 	I Independent 1No. 

Quebec 

48,740 237,372 286,112 

64,549 21,702 42,848 
21,580 6,540 15,040 
8,922 946 1 	7,976 

17004 - 17004 
6,801 5,601 1,200 

50,177 - 50,177 
14,542, (a) (a) 

5 1 627 712 4,915 
6,201 1,616 4,585 
6,412 1,670 4,742 
3,716 1,639 2,076 
5,528 (a) (a) 
8,408 (a) (a) 

13,372 3,457 9,914 
11,661 786 10,874 
2,824 - 2,824 
5,241 486 4,754 
1,977 614 1,363 

31 1,270 1,771 29,500 

Alberta 

106 9,036 17,189 88,847 

15,372 69215 9,157 
5,758 3,669 2,089 
5,126 (a) (a) 

10,188 - 10,188 
1,288 997 291 

24,893 - 24,893 
5,914 (a) (a) 
1,997 (a) (a) 
1,082 (a) (a) 
1,774 418 1,356 

572 213 359 
2,622 (a) (a) 
5,937 2,885 3,052 
3,960 402 3,558 
3 1 014 332 2,882 

38 - 38 
2,108 269 1,839 

491 288 203 
13,902 1,161 12,740 



6 	 Percestage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

June 1957 Over June 1956 

KDJD OF BUSINS OR &ORE CANADA  Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba A1berta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.. ...........- 3.6 - 6.5 - 3.2 - 5.9 - 2.3 + 0.3 + 0.1 + 1.1 

2.6 + 1.8 -3.9 + 5.6 + 2.0 + 4.1 + 6.8 + 	7.8 Grocery& Combination ...................+ 

Other Food & Beverage 	.............. +2.9 + 2.0 + 0.4 3.5 +10.9 + 4.2 .' 	4•5 3.1 

- 0.2 - 2.5 ' 4.0 + 4.9 - 5.0 - 1.2 - 4.6 - 2.2 General ........................ . ........................ 

- 2.3 - 3.4 - 3.0 - 4.0 - 3.2 - 4.8 + 3.7 (c) 

- 0.3 + 2.2 - 0.4 - 1.3 - 1.4 + 1.8 - 1.6 + 6.7 

Department 	.......................................... 

Motor Vehicle .................................... -13.7 -21.8 - 55 -23.1 + 1.4 + 0.1 - 1.0 -12.8 

4.  3.4 

. 

+ 4.0 + 3.6 + 5.2 - 7.0 4  4.4 - 3.9 + 5.1 

4.7 -3.5 -3.2 -8.7 4 	3.1 - 2.8 - 0.7 ' 	0.8 

Garage & Filling Station .................. 

Family Clothing ................................ - 8.9 - 8.3 - 8.1 -14.6 - 9.2 - 7.9 + 5.2 - 0.8 

Variety 	................................................. 

3.1 

.. 

- 6.4 4  1.0 - 5.9 -19.0 - 6.0 - 2.8 + 3.4 

Men's 	Clothing ...................................- 

,hoe 	...................................................... - 3.8 - 8.5 - 2.2 - 4.8 -13 .0 -3.2 - 0.9 + 4.3 

1omen's Clothing 	.............................- 

lardware .............................................. 3.8 

.. 

1 3.8 - 5.8 - 8.4 -4.2 -1.2 + 3.0 + 6.9 .. 

.. 

8.3 - 5.7 11.8 13.7 17.1 + 4.0 - 2.9 + 6.7 Lumber & Building Material ...........- 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ .- 6.6 -12.6 - 3.5 - 9.1 -15.2 ' 	6.4 + 	5.8 -11.9 

+ 1.0 - 9.8 ' 	5.1 - 2.1 - 4.3 4  4.9 - 0.2 * 9.0 

+ 3.9 - 3.7 4 3.0 +12.7 4 7.9 7.0 +40.7 -24.0 

lestaurant 	........................................... 

4.  3.3 - 0.8 + 2.1 + 2.6 - 0.1 + 4.6 + 7.1 + 9.5 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

ug 	....................................................... 

Fewellery 	............................................ 6.0 - 4.4 14.2 - 6.1 3.9 4 	2.2 + 4.5 - 2.4 

1iscellaneous .................................... 3.5 - 6.1 - 6.5 - 7.0 (c) - 4.7 - 6.3 +22.8 

(c) Unchanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to June 1957 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF HUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Columbia 

6,923,544 	556,772 1,638,409 i2 0 647.,221 341,821 394,584 572,395 	772040 

1,377,859 	124,021 382,331 	550,628 58,336 53,285 82,300 	126,960 
476,781 	41,599 127,830 	186,067 16,279 15,986 31,321 	57,700 
259,675 	55,217 41 2 468 	53,564 22,128 34,527 27,655 	25,116 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 

560,304 	45,143 99,478 	183,514 49,179 28,011 59,250 	95,729 
Variety 	............................................... 121,879 	11,594 33,493 	55,835 2,956 4,409 6,710 	6,884 
Depa rt ment...........................................

Motor 	Vehicle .................................... .1,369,076 	105,774 300,003 	482,371 64,162 92,016 147,229 	177,521 
386,655 I 	26,376 84,676 	167,439 12,863 24,283 32,007 	39,010 
102 ,424 	5,607 28,365 	41,335 3,440 3,536 10,321 	9 1821 

Other Food & Beverage 	............... 

92 ,431 	13,181 35,063 	25,612 4,024 4,250 5 9 635 	4,667 

Grocery& Combination ................... 

113,473 	5747 32,584 	47,015 2,594 3,526 9,601 	12 9 407 

General 	............................................... 

Garage &FillingStation................. 

64 , 267 	4,503 17,585 	29,557 1,839 1,595 3,300 	5,889 
120 , 192 	8 9 860 25,260 	45,123 6,564 11,3c14 13,300 	9,776 

Men's Clothin g ................................... 

Lumber & Building Material 200,765 	6,877 40,558 	71,210 16,547 18,987 23,371 	23,209 

Family Clothing.................................
Women's Clothing ............................. 

Hardware 	............................................. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 263,922 	16,340 75,170 	108,770 9,771 8,719 20,894 	24,258 
239 ,304 	10,387 60,949 	94,877 12,408 14,278 18,271 	28,135 

Shoe 	..................................................... 

165 , 613 	9,653 45,793 	86,457 3,186 3,146 360 	17,021 
Restaurant ........................................... 

157,834 	11,084 32,514 	66,851 8,060 9,326 12,109 	17,887 
Fuel 	..................................................... 
Drug 	..................................................... 50,110 	3,423 11,458 	21,438 2,311 2,586 2,558 	6,335 Jewellery .............................................
Miscellaneous 	................................... 800,980 	51,386 163,831 	329,558 45,174 60,814 66,203 	84 2 015 

-'3 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without AdjustmeDt for Price Changes) 

January to June 1957 Over January to June 1956 

KDID OF BUSIN8 OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.............. + 4.6 - 0.2 + 5.2 + 2.6 + 6.6 +11.3 + 9.1 + 6.7 

9.5 + 61 + 7.1 11.8 + 6.0 + 8.9 + 9.5 +12.7 

+ 6.8 + 3.9 + 5.8 + 6.8 4 14.7 11.1 +10.1 + 6.2 

Grocery & Combination .................... 

+ 4,4 + 3.2 + 2.0 + 6.7 + 5.6 + 6.2 + 4,4  + 2,3 

+ 3.8 + 2.2 + 1.3 + 1.7 + 59 + 1.9 + 8.2 + 8.3 

General .................................................. 

+ 7.6 +fl.3 + 6.2 + 7.6 + 6.9 +10.8 + 3.8 '11.9 

Other Food & Beverage 	................ 

+ 2.7 -10.0 + 7.8 - 5.5 +19.6 19.6 +18.8 + 2.9 

Department 	.......................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ + 8.0 + 5.8 + 8. •7 + 7.8 + 0.8 4 19.1 + 3.5 + 8.8 

+ 3.2 + 6.9 + 2.8 + 1.1 + 8.3 13.9 + 7.2 + 2.3 

ramily Clothing ................................. + 1.7 + 0.9 + 4.8 - 3.9 + 4.0 + 7.2 + 6.3 1.6 

4.0 

.. 

+ 0.9 +10.2 + 1.8 (c) + 2.7 4 2.9 + 1.2 

Variety 	.................................................. 

+ 6.3 + 1.2 + + 	5.5 4 	6.4 + 7.0 + 7.5 + 7•5 

Motor Vehicle ...................................... 

+  2.5 4 4.6 • 4.7 - 2.3 - 0.9 + 75 + 8.0 + 8.6 

Men's 	Clothing ................................... 

Hardware............................................... 

- 6.0 - 2.3 - 2.2 - 9.4 -12.4 4 3.4 - 6.3 - 4.3 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

4 	0.2 - 7.1 + 0.3 - 0.2 + 2.4 +19.2 4 2.2 - 1.3 

Womens Clothing 	............................. 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

Restaurant ........................................... 4  3.9 - 3.6 + 4.0 + 2.3 + 4.6 • 3.1 • 4.5 +12.7 

FurnLtUre, Appliance & Radio......... 

+ 6.9 +13.8 + 8.1 + 79 + - 4.6 +22.0 - 1.0 Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug ....................................................... 4 	5.1 + 4.5 + 6.3 + 2.7 + 2.3 4  8.8 4 	7.9 10.7 

- 0.8 - 5.7 + 1.0 - 3.1 - 0.9 + 4.2 • 1.0 + 4.8 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... 4 	2.5 - 6.9 4  0.2 + 0.2 4 4.6 '33.4 4 	7.1 11.3 

(c) Unchanged 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustmevt for Price Changes) 

June 1957  Over May 1957 

KIND OF BU8INF8 OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. - 3.2 - 2,2 - 6.1 - 2.3 - 6.1 - 1.4 + 1.3 - 3.7 

- 1.1 + 2.1 - 5.8 - 0.6 + 	l./ - 0.6 + 2.8 + 4.0 

+ 3.7 + 8.4 7.2 + 7.0 U.6 +23.4 + 9.9 + 3.3 

General .............................. - 0.9 + 2.3 411.1 - 7.7 - 3.8 -10.6 + 1.0 + 4.3 

-10.5 -11 .8 -14.5 - 8.7 -12.5 - 7.9 - 4.3 -12.1 

Variety 	................................................ + 5.3 4 4.4 + 3.4 + 6.7 - 1.4 + 8.1 + 9.8 + 2.1 

- 9.4 -12.8 -13.5 - 7.0 -11.1 - 5.7 - 3,4 -12.0 

Garage & Filling Station ................. - 1.8 + 3.3 - 1.8 - 1.4 - 7.5 + 3.6 - 5.8 - 4.9 

+12.0 14.3 +22.5 11.0 +16.8 +20.2 10.3 13.6 

+ 0.1 

. 

+ 2.3 - 4.9 4  3.9 + 1.3 + 7.2 + 0.8 3.3 

Grocery & Combination ...................

Dther Food& Beverage 	............... 

iomen's Clothing 	............................ 5.1 17.7 + 4.9 - 3.7 11.9 - 0.4 - 4.1 .26.4 

Department 	......................................... 

1 8 17,0 - 1.5 + 8.1 -11.3 - 7.3 -18.8 - 9.5 

Ilotor Vehicle ..................................... 

Llardware  -1.3 -16.3 -9.6 -2.0 + 6,9 • 1.0 -0.2 + 1.1 

+ 2.4 

. 

+ 4.5 -6.2 -4.2 + 5.1 +23.8 +17.2 + 2.3 

len's Clothing ................................... 

'amily Clothing ................................. 

-  3.1 - 8.0 - 8.7 5.0 + 9.1 +35.0 +24.4 - 7.2 

lestaurant 	.......................................... 0.7 +11.0 + 3.0 - 1.9 - 4.2 - 3,8 - 1.4 - 5.2 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

15.6 .24.3 28.9 - 6.3 -41.1 -25.6 +18.8 -18.3 

Lumber& Building Material ........... 

- 4.2 - 7.0 -12.6 + 0.2 - 5.0 - 2.6 - 1.5 - 45 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug ....................................................... 

+ 0.6 41.0.9 - 2.9 - 1.1 2.0 + 5.7 + 8.4 + 0.3 Fewellery 	............................................. 

1isce1laneous ..................................... - 1.3 + 0.5 + 0.1 - 2.5 -17.0 - 9.1 + 2.6 11.7 
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